In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Group’s policy is to ensure that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling

foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Group's exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

USD Euro

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term and short-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group cash flow to interest rate risk. Group normally maintains most

of its long term borrowings at 7.55% to 8.70%. Group has all the long term loans from HDFC Bank Limited, ICICI Bank Limited and Punjab National Bank.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

Particulars

Amount as at

Mrs. Bectors Food Specialities Limited (CIN: L74899PB1995PLC033417)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the quarter ended 30 June 2024

(All amounts are in rupees million except share data, unless otherwise stated)

 As at

30 June 2024

 (Unaudited)

 As at

31 March 2024

 (Audited)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets -   -

Financial liabilities (2,548.04)   (2,251.97)

(2,548.04)   (2,251.97)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

INR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

As at  30 June 2024  (Unaudited)

Variable-rate instruments   (19.07)   19.07

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (19.07)   19.07

As at  30 June 2023  (Unaudited)

Variable-rate instruments   (9.27)   9.27

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (9.27)   9.27

28  Capital management

Particulars

As at

30 June 2024

 (Unaudited)

As at

31 March 2024

 (Audited)

Total liabilities 4,846.90   4,374.02

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 279.45   76.37

Less: Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 893.21   1,194.68

Less: Fixed deposits with banks with maturity period for more than 12 months 211.57   80.60

Adjusted total liabilities (a)   3,462.67   3,022.37

Total equity (b)   6,986.32   6,628.83

Capital gearing ratio (a/b) 49.56% 45.59%

Particulars

As at

30 June 2024

 (Unaudited)

As at

31 March 2024

 (Audited)

Borrowings (including interest accrued) 2,543.35   2,249.57

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 279.45   76.37

Less: Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 893.21   1,194.68

Less: Fixed deposits with banks with maturity period for more than 12 months 211.57   80.60

Adjusted net debt 1,159.12   897.92

Total equity 6,986.32   6,628.83

Adjusted net debt to equity ratio   0.17   0.14

For B S R & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants Mrs. Bectors Food Specialities Limited

Firm's registration number: 101248W/W-100022

Gaurav Mahajan Anoop Bector Suvir Bector Atul Sud

Partner Managing Director Director Company Secretary

Membership No.: 507857 DIN:-00108589 DIN:-08713694 M. No:- F10412

Place: Gurugram Place: Phillaur Place: Phillaur Place: Phillaur

Date: 2 August 2024 Date: 2 August 2024 Date: 2 August 2024 Date: 2 August 2024

Arnav Jain

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Phillaur

Date: 2 August 2024

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by Rs.7.96 after tax (31 March 2024 Rs. 9.07). This analysis assumes that all other variables remain